ATLAS NOTE
ATLAS-CONF-2011-060
April 12, 2011
Measurement of the production cross section for W-bosons in association
with jets in pp collisions using 33 pb−1 of data at
√
s = 7 TeV with the
ATLAS detector

and BLACKHAT-SHERPA (NLO prediction for Njet ≤ 3 and a LO prediction for Njet = 4).
[14] K. Melnikov and F. Petriello, Electroweak gauge boson production at hadron colliders through
O(α2s), Phys. Rev. D74 (2006) 114017.
[15] P. M. Nadolsky et al., Implications of CTEQ global analysis for collider observables, Phys. Rev.
D78 (2008) 013004.
[16] P. Golonka and Z. Was, PHOTOS Monte Carlo: a precision tool for QED corrections in Z and W
decays, Eur. Phys. J. C45 (2006) 97.
[17] N. Davidson et al., Universal interface of TAUOLA technical and physics documentation,
arXiv:1002.0543 [hep-ph] (2010) .
[18] ATLAS Collaboration, ATLAS Monte Carlo tunes for MC09, ATLAS-PHYS-PUB-2010-002
(2010) .
[19] ATLAS Collaboration, Charged particle multiplicities in pp interactions at
√
s = 0.9 and 7 TeV in
a diffractive limited phase space measured with the ATLAS detector at the LHC and a new
PYTHIA6 tune, ATLAS-CONF-2010-031 (2010) .
[20] T. Sjöstrand, S. Mrenna, and P. Skands, PYTHIA 6.4 physics and manual, JHEP 05 (2006) 026.
[21] M. L. Mangano et al., ALPGEN, a generator for hard multiparton processes in hadronic
collisions, JHEP 0307 (2003) 001.
[22] T. Gleisberg et al., Event generation with SHERPA 1.1, JHEP 0902 (2009) 007.
[23] S. Frixione and B. R. Webber, Matching NLO QCD computations and parton shower simulations,
JHEP 0206 (2002) 029.
11
[24] S. Frixione, P. Nason, and C. Oleari, Matching NLO QCD computations with parton shower
simulations:the POWHEG method, JHEP 11 (2007) 070.
[25] R. Bonciani, S. Catani, M. L. Mangano, and P. Nason, NLL resummation of the heavy-quark
hadroproduction cross-section, Nucl. Phys. B529 (1998) 424.
[26] J. M. Campbell, R. K. Ellis, and D. L. Rainwater, Next-to-leading order QCD predictions for
W+2jet and Z+2jet production at the CERN LHC, Phys. Rev. D68 (2003) 094021.
[27] G. Corcella et al., HERWIG 6.5: an event generator for Hadron Emission Reactions With
Interfering Gluons (including supersymmetric processes), JHEP 0101 (2001) 010.
[28] ATLAS Collaboration, Updated Luminosity Determination in pp collisions at
√
s = 7 TeV Using
the ATLAS Detector, ATLAS-CONF-2011-011 (2011) .
[29] ATLAS Collaboration, Measurement of the W → ℓν and Z → ℓℓ production cross-sections in
proton-proton collisions at
√
s = 7 TeV with the ATLAS detector, JHEP 12 (2010) 060.
[30] ATLAS Collaboration, Determination of the muon reconstruction efficiency in ATLAS at the Z
resonance in proton-proton collisons at
√
s = 7 TeV , ATLAS-CONF-2011-008 (2011) .
[31] W. Lampl et al., Calorimeter Clustering Algorithms: Description and Performance,
ATL-LARG-PUB-2008-002 (2008) .
[32] T. Barillari et al., Local Hadron Calibration, ATL-LARG-PUB-2009-001 (2009) .
[33] M. Cacciari, G. P. Salam, and G. Soyez, The anti-kt jet clustering algorithm, JHEP 04 (2008) 063.
[34] ATLAS Collaboration, Measurement of inclusive jet and dijet cross sections in proton-proton
collisions at 7 TeV centre-of-mass energy with the ATLAS detector, Eur. Phys. J. C. 71 (2011)
1–59.
[35] ATLAS Collaboration, Update on the jet energy scale systematic uncertainty for jets produced in
proton-proton collisions at
√
s = 7 TeV measured with the ATLAS detector,
ATLAS-CONF-2011-007 (2011) .
[36] ATLAS Collaboration, Data-Quality Requirements and Event Cleaning for Jets and Missing
Transverse Energy Reconstruction with the ATLAS Detector in Proton-Proton Collisions at a
Center-of-Mass Energy of
√
s = 7 TeV , ATLAS-CONF-2010-038 (2010) .
[37] ATLAS Collaboration, Light-quark and gluon jets calorimeter response, jet energy scale
systematics and sample characterization, ATLAS-CONF-2011-053 (2011) .
[38] ATLAS Collaboration, A measurement of the total W± and Z/γ∗ cross sections in the electron and
muon decay channels and of their ratios in pp collisions at
√
s = 7 TeV with the ATLAS detector,
ATLAS-CONF-2011-041 (2011) .
[39] S. Moch and P. Uwer, Theoretical status and prospects for top-quark pair production at hadron
colliders, Phys. Rev. D78 (2008) 034003.
[40] M. Beneke, M. Czakon, P. Falgari, A. Mitov, and C. Schwinn, Threshold expansion of the
gg(qq)→ QQ + X cross section at O(α4s), Phys. Lett. B690 (2010) 483.